No. S.11014//02/2018-ME-I (FTS 3174397)

भारत सरकार / Government of India स्वास्थ्य और परिवार कल्याण मंत्रालय / Ministry of Health & Family Welfare स्वास्थ्य और परिवार कल्याण विभाग / Department of Health & Family Welfare (चिकित्सा शिक्षा –I/ Medical Education-I)

> Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi Dated: 04-03-2024

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Enhancement of rate of stipend being paid to Medical and Dental interns in the Central Government Institutes/ Hospitals w.e.f. 01/01/2022 - reg.

In continuation of this Ministry's OM of even number dated 09/07/2021, the undersigned is directed to convey the approval of the competent authority to enhance:

- a. The rate of stipend to Rs. 30,070/- per month w.e.f. 01/01/2022 in respect of MBBS interns of Central Government Institutes under MoHFW.
- b. The rate of stipend of BDS interns of RIMS, Imphal to Rs. 30,070/- per month w.e.f. 01/01/2022 along with previous revisions i.e. Rs. 23,500 per month w.e.f. 01/11/2018 (in modification of earlier revision approved by Department of Expenditure) and to Rs. 26,300/- per month w.e.f. 01/01/2020.
- 2. Further, arrears due to the above revision will also be given to the interns from the effective date and the expenditure involved on the said revision and arrears of the stipend shall be met from the sanctioned budget grant of the concerned institute/
- 3. This issues with the concurrence of Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure vide their ID No. 12-07/2018(E.III (A)(3419244/2023) dated 22/02/2024 and concurrence of IFD, MoHFW vide CD No. 3470 dated 22.02.2024.

Signed by Chandan Kumar

Date: 04-03-2024 10:58:54 (Chandan kumar)

Under Secretary to Government of India

Tel No: 011 - 23061342

To,

- 1. The Director General of Health Services, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi
- 2. The Secretary, University Grants Commission, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi.
- The Secretary (Medical), Health & Family Welfare Department, Government of NCT of Delhi, Delhi Sachivalaya, 9th Level, New Delhi - 110002.
- 4. The Director, All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Ansari Nagar, New Delhi.
- 5. The Director, All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Mangalagiri, Vijayawada.

- 6. The Director, All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Patna.
- 7. The Director, All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Raipur.
- 8. The Director, All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Bhopal.
- 9. The Director, All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Nagpur.
- 10. The Director, All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Bhubaneswar.
- 11. The Director, All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Jodhpur.
- 12. The Director, All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Rishikesh.
- 13. The Director, Regional Institute of Medical Sciences, Imphal.
- The Director, North Eastern Indira Gandhi Regional Institute of Health and Medical Sciences, Shillong.
- 15. The Director, Jawaharlal Institute of Postgraduate Medical Education and Research (JIPMER, Pudducherry).
- 16. The Medical Superintendent, Dr. RML Hospital, New Delhi.
- 17. The Medical Superintendent, VMMC & Safdarjung Hospital, New Delhi.
- 18. The Principal/ Director, Lady Harding Medical College (LHMC), New Delhi.

Copy to:

- PPS to Secretary (HFW)/ PPS to AS (VHZ), PPS to JS (VA), PPS to Director (KR)/ US (IFD)/ US (NE)/ US (Hospital)/ US (INI-I)/ US (INI-II)/ US (PMSSY)/ DDG (ME) for information.
- 2. Technical Director, NIC, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi with request to upload this OM on the official website of the Ministry under Medical Education.